CHAPTER 403—S. F. No. 64

[Not Coded]

An act relating to tax levies for general revenue purposes in Waseca county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Waseca county; general revenue tax levy. In addition to the tax levy authorized by Minnesota Statutes, Section 275.09, and any other law, the county board of Waseca county may levy annually a tax not to exceed five additional mills on the dollar of the taxable valuation of the county for general revenue purposes.

Sec. 2. This act takes effect when approved by the board of county commissioners of the county of Waseca, and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 15, 1969.

CHAPTER 404-S. F. No. 132

[Coded]

An act designating the Lake Superior agate as the official gemstone of the state of Minnesota; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Chapter 1, by adding a section.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Chapter 1, is amended by adding a section to read:

[1.147] State gemstone; Lake Superior agate. Subdivision 1. The Lake Superior agate is adopted as the official gemstone of the state of Minnesota.

Subd. 2. A photograph and a typical specimen of the Lake Superior agate shall be preserved in the office of the secretary of state.

Approved May 15, 1969.

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeeut: